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INTRODUCTION TO THE SECOND EDITION

Since I first produced this little book in 1991, much has happened in the educational

world. I originally intended the information to be r¡sed for the projected National

Curriculum Unit on local history and indeed I have used it in school for local studies. It
is also useful to explain the significance of the School House system. The primary

purpose of this new edition is still for use in School, despite the revision of the

Government's plans. Many people who read the book are interested adults, so I
decided to revise the information and adjust some of the prose. Moreover, some more

information has conte to light especially on the pictures in the ballroom and I have been

able to use Mr Golby's recent booklet to find more on the late¡ owners of the Hall,

who were not of such interest for my original purposes. I have therefore decided to

redesign and re-issue this booklet. There is, I am sure, much that a full time researcher..

might still add, but as a working teacher, time constraints restrict what I can achieve,

so I hope any shortcomings will be forgiven.

INTRODUCTION TO THE 1991 EDITION

A first view of the Hall, park, church and grounds of Upton makes it obvious that this

has been an important place of settlement for many years. There is a ¡nill, a major road,

a river and a canal, all set in rich farm land. Initial research confirms this impression of
an historic site and certainly there is evidence of human occupation from very earliest

times. Much can be discovered of the history of the inhabitants of the district and their

connection with some of the more important historical wents and ideas. Unfortunately

fo'r us, although perhaps fortunately for them, Upton people seem on the whole to have

been a peaceful group, only occasionally involved in the great problems of their times,

so discovering details of their lives can prove difücult, or even impossible. Certain facts

can be ascertained, others can be deduced from the evidence available, but much is

bound to remain obscure - especially detailed knowledge of personal lives. No-one

seems to have kept a useful diary and most of the personal records have disappeared.

This booklet is a summary of what I have been able to compile from the easily available

sources.
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THE EARLIEST A.RCHAEOLOGICAL RECORDS

l

Evidence of habitation since the Stone Ages has been found in the immediate area.

Worked flints and ân axe have been discovered in eight locations, while a Bronze Age

spearhead and part of a Belgic vessel, together with signs of enclosures, a ring ditch

and mounds show continuing human habitation. There have been extensive finds from

Roman times, like the potsherds and coins which show a possible connection with the

large Roman settlernent at Duston. Duston was the local centre for Roman life and

industry and there is an excellent display about the area in the Northampton Museum in

Guildhall Road. Northampton itself seems only to have become important in later times

- the Anglo-Saxon centuries provide a greater number of sites in the town, but there îs

still no written evidence. At Upton there are foundations of an uriusually large Saxon

building west of the church, with a hearth, domestic debris and loom weights. These

too are on display in the Museum. The supposition is that the building was a weaving

shed. Recent excavations in the former walled garden before the construction of the

new sports field revealed walls, ditches and some Saxon pottery, with the suggestion

that the site might have been a kiln or a bakery. The remains of the deserted village to

the south-east of the Hall may date back to Saxon times as the village is recorded in

Domesday Book in 108ó and possibly the Hall itself has Saxon origins, but this can

only be speculation.
I
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UPTON AND THE DOMESDAY SURVEY

William the Conqueror's national survey is cornplete for this part of England and so

Upton (Optone) is recorded. We are by no means sure what the King intended to do

with the information gathered, as he died his very nasty death before the fulI retr¡rns

were complete, but the entry is not very satisfactory fbr our purposes in discovering

more about the lives of the inhabitants.

R.* r.rl o"rr¡v¡ . Ibi funrr rî'. hi,l*.dr.. õ. x...?. In dñio.é una.

7 x.uitti 7 x.bord hñt. v .."1 .Ibi moliñ de . xll .fol 7 vrrr . d.i'.

7 vr .ad 1Íti.

19
[in NOBOTTLE Hundred]

uproN. 2 hides. Land for 10 ploughs. In lordship 1

10 villagers and 10 smallholders have 5 ploughs.
A mill at 12s 8d; meadow, 6 acres.

li' As you can see'from the entry, the survey seems only to have been concerned with

property,values and the work force, so most historians conclude that the results were

to,be used for taxation, or for numbers of men available for military service. Vy'e can

tell that Upton was fairþ wealthy with a mill and five ploughs, compared with other

local villages. . Not recorded is the name of the Saxon owner or anything about the

buildings. The whole area became part of the King's own land in 1066 and only passed

out of royal hands in 1189. There is a copy of the local volume of the Domesciay Book

with the Northampton entries in the school library
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MEDIEVAL UPTON

After 1066 we begin to get some written evidence to add to the'archaeology.

Archaeology provides information on the remains of ridge and furrow cultivatior¡
resulting from centuries of ploughing field strips in the same direction to create

drainage mounds, the remains of the deserted village which was certainly occupied.in

the Middle Ages and the traces of the fish ponds often created by villagers or their
lords to provide not only water reserves, but also fresh fish. At that time the Catholic

Church forbade the eating of meat on Fridays, as well as on many other days in Lent
and Advent, so fish was a valuable addition to the monotonous diet. Ducks and water

fowl were also obviously fish as they swam on waterl

The written evidence, limited though it is, conñrms the impression of a prosperous

village unit under its lord. I have used the research done so meticulousþ in the early

19th century by George Baker, who studied the various Charters and Court records in

the original Clerk's Latin ( the ertract from the Domesday Survey on page 8 is an

example of Clerk's Latin and you can see that it was a form of shorthand ).

The manor in the Middle Ages was the whole of the land and house held by a feudal

tenant and, as stated"earlier, William'leèpt most of Nòrthamptonshire for himself and

his family. The resistance of the Saxon hero, Hereward the Wake who was the former

Saxon nobleman of Northamptonshire, meant that there was a rieed for a strong hand

in this area and William entrusted it to his niece, Judittr, who ma¡ried the Saxon Earl of
Northampton, Waltheof. He was executed on 1076 for treason, showing that William

the Conqueror did not have an "easy ride" in overcoming the Saxons. The lands passed

to her daughter, Maud, who married Simon de Senlis, one of William's chief followers.

Northampton itself benefited largely from the Senlis family, but there is no record of
them at Upton.

HoWever the manor passed out of royal hands in I189,ì year when Richard the Lion
Heart was raising money for the Third Crusade. Many to\ryns, including Northampton-

date their first charters from I 189 and the suspicion is that t{re King was selling

privileges and land to pay for his foreign responsibilities.

Robert Fitzsewin was granted the manor "for services" although what they were is not
recorded, but land grants were often made to repay royal debts. It passed through the

female line to the Chauncey family but the land seems to have been sub-divided

between tenants. The Abbot of St James obtained the mill and some meadowland in

I
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Ithe reign of Henry IIL A mill was a valuable possession as all farmers had to pay to

have their corn ground and this may be the origin of the looal belief thaf the Hall had

monastic connections.

There were various Law Court appearances noted. There are few other records, but all

legal records were kept and are still available so that one might get the impression that

Englishmen were very fond of going to law and were often in trouble with the

authorities. Historians, however, have to study those records that still exist.

Perhaps the most interesting case occurred in 1329 in the reign of Edw¿rd III The

then lord, Nicholas de Chauneas, or Chaunceux, was summoned to explain what right

he had to exact tolls on the fish and salt passing through the manor, presumably along

that part of the King's Highway that was later to become the 445. He was also asked

whether he kept " pillory and tumbril" to punish offenders within his jurisdiction, which

would have implied the expense of catching, trying and punishing criminals. It seems

he was only fining criminals instead of using the traditional punishments'

It appears that Nicholas was charging ld for each cart load of fish, which we hope

were salted or smoked, with a farthing for each horse load and a farthing for a bushel

of salt. He must have,been a shrewd early businessfnan as salt was essential at a time

when fresh meat was unknown from September till June for all but the very rich. Fish

was a valuable contribution to the diet and *as carried long distances to market.

The Weedon Road \ilas a main highway to and from Northampton, an important

provincial town with its Royal castle, and Nchotras might have been rnaking a very

good profit. The verdict seemed to be going against him until the ancient system of

getting a jury of twelve local men to swear to the truth was used. They declared that

his activities were of "ancient lineage" and said the family had improved the roads and

so had'a right to the tolls. Roads at the time were often impassable, so this would be a

valuable local service. Nicholas was frned half a mark, but he kept his lands. What

happened about the tolls is unknown, but probably he would not have been able to

collect them afterwards. By a strange coincidence, this Nicholas' daughter married a

Richard Knightley who died in 1346, seventy years before the Knightleys from

Staffordshire bought the property. Perhaps one could guess that it was this marriage

that brought the manor to their attention

There is no evidence about the life of the villagers in the Middle Ages From the

remains already mentioned it seems to have been quite prosperous, with a mill worth

11



forty shillings. In an inventory of 1477 twenty four houses are recorded which is

almost the equivalent of the Domesday entry and corresponds with the mounds of the

"lost" village ( see the reconstruction below). By that time the Knightleys had already

started their aggressive depopulation for sheep enclosures at their bigger manor at

Fawsley. This struggle is well documented as the tenants resisted through the Courts,

but what happened at Upton is obscure. Perhaps the family extended their policy to

Upton, but parish records are not available till 1594 because St Michael's church was

originally a Chapel of Ease of St Peter's in Northarnpton and would be treated as part

of that parish. Certainly the village declined. By 1700 there were only eleven houses

and at the first census of 1801 there were only four.

The village may have died a natural death - of disease such as the Black Death of

1348-9 or its successors, or the workers might have been attracted into Northampton.

The existence of a large town nearby may have allowed the workers to leave without

protest. We can only guess at the reasons for the disappearance of the houses, and it

may even have been as late as the Samwell creation of the Park in the 18th century.

".*¡t''-u,..

-fj''- . -

*--,.*ì¡*
{

.lìL

"tA
;r,,¡iu0,

rr.ì

An artist's impression of the Medieval village
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THE KNIGIITLEYS AT UPTON

The Knightleys have a very ancient lineage and appear to have come from the

Knightleys of Staffordshire Their first connection with Upton was the marriage of

Ellen, daughter of Nicholas Chaunceux, to Richard Knightley, but the real connection

starts with the Richard Knightley of Gnowshall in Staffordshire who purchased Upton,

Fawsley and Hellidon between 1416 and 1419. The intention seems to have been'to

enclose the land for sheep grazing, the rnajor profitable industry at the time. Fawsley

village was deliberately cleared by raising rents and feudal dues and then evicting for

non-payment. The villagers protested vigorously (see R.Muir, "The Lost Villages of

Britain"). By 1547, Fawsley had 2,500 sheep, although there were only seven tax

payers in 1524,tvto of them Knightleys. They were also clearing arable land for sheep

pasture. There is no record of such clearances at Upton, but the village does seem to

have largely declined under the Knightleys, so it seems reasonable to suppose the same

process may have been carried out. By 1523 only nine tax payers were listed. There is

no record of legal protest, so the population may have moved peacefully. The family

had several marriage connections with the Spencer family" then of Wornrleighton and

later of Althorp.

The Fawsley manor was the main Knighttey'residence, but a Richard Knightley was

living at Upton early in Tudor times while his father .(another Richard) lived at

Fawsley. The Upton Richard married Jane Spencer of Althorp and they are both buried

in St Michael's Church in the handsome chest torrrb no\ry on the left of the altar.

The Knightley chest tomb in St Michael's

i
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It seems likely that it was this Sir Richard who was responsible for the first rebuilding

of the Hall. The house at Fawsley was built by Sir Edmund Knightley, Sir Richard's

brother and heir, so they were possibly building at the same time.

Despite the later Samwell reconstruction, Nicholas Pevsner describes the Ballroom as

late medieval, because of the roof timbers.

A dendrochronological

survey carried out in

1986 shows the roof

timbers to be of chestnut

and dating from 1507

( quoted by A Tolemen

in 'lFawsley Hall

Genesis, Decline and

Renaissance").

The roof show signs of

¿ilteration and some parts

may be earlier. Little

otherwise is recognisable

aS remains of the Tudor

house although the

buildings at the rear of
.the Hall are obviously

older than the Samwell

alierations.

A view olthe roof structure

Sir Richard had no male children, so the property descended to his brother" Edmund.

He died \n 1542 so he only owned Upton for five years and continued to live.at

Fawsley. He was an imþortant man in the district, being Sargent-at-law for the County

ancl one of the Commissioners sent out by Henry VIII for the visitation of the

monasteries in 1535 which preceded their closure. He made a splendid marriage to

Ursula, co-heir to the Earl of Oxford and his sister manied William Spencer of

Althorp. William seems to have been very aggressive and the brothers-in-law had

frequent quarrels. At one point Edmund petitioned the King over fighting between

them and their followers Edmund nray have enjoyed royal favour, but that did not stop

l4
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the King putting him in the Fleet priso.n when he dared to dispute the King's right to

the Spencer property after William's death. Edmund also had no living male heir, so at

his death he was succeeded by a third brother, Valentine who in tum died in 1566.

Valentine did have a son, another Sir Richard, and he became the only really famous

Knightley connected with Upton, although he too lived at Fawsley. This Sir Richard

was born in 1533 and died in 1615 and so lived through all the religious and political

changes of that turbulent century By his two wives he had a total of fourteen children

"who did rnuch to impoverish their father's great estate which had. been worth J, 13,000

a year" (Baker), but his claim to fame was his involvement with the Puritan movement

and with the Marprelate Tracts and illegal presses. "Martin Marprelate" was the name

given to the author or authors of a series of pamphlets containing Puritan attacks on

the Church of England aud its bishops in the reign of Elizabeth. The printing presses

were unlicensed and so the whole endeavour was highly illegal and the portable presses

had to be moved frequentþ and hidden in "safe houses".

Sir Richard had led a )'gay life" as a young man, but later he became a rigid Puritan, In

1588, the year of the Armada, when all Protestants were in fear of a Catholic triumph,

the press was hidden at Fawsley and then at another Knightley house at Norton.

Afterwards it wøs discovered in Manchester and öonfessions of the captured Puritans

betrayed Sir Richard. He was ar¡ested and accused of "maintaining seditious persons

books and libels", which would carry the death penalty. Ftrowever, Archbishop

,Whitgift, the chief person attacked in the Tract$, sought and obtained his release from

the Queen who always prefemed the softer option of fining. This did not stop his

Furitan activities and in 1605 he signed the Northampton Petition to James 1 against

the expulsion of Puritan clergy from Northamptonshire parishes after the Hampton

Court- Conf,erence.'He was rebuked and fined f,10,000. This last fine, cornbined with

the extravagance of his two eldest sons, especially Valentine, led to serious financial

embar¡assment and the property had to be split up and re-entailed with the agreement

of Valentine. In 1591 Sir Valentine received Upton as part of his share. He then Sold

fhis estate and that at Hellidon in 1600, while his father was still alive. William Samwell

bought the house and grotrnd for the then enormous sum of f7366 13s and the

Ihightley connection ended.

It is interesting to note that most of the Catholic plotters against James I in the

Gunpowder Plot of the sÍÌme year came from Northamptonshire. Both extremes of

religious feeling seem to have been well represented here.

I
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These Puritan convictions of tþe Knightleys render unlikely the local legends of

dispossessed monks hiding in the so-called "Monks' Room" in the old Hall, especially

as modern research shows that the monks were all provided for by the King, either by

pensions or employment. Many of them departed to their other Flouses abroad. A few

were executed for treason for defying the King, but their sufferings have been much

exaggerated

The "Monks' Room"

There seems little evidence about which of the Knightleys lived at Upton after the first

Sir Richard although his widow, Jane, remarried in 1543 to Sir Robert Stafford. He is

recorded in a law suit against Sir John Spencer in 1561 and was dead by 1576 He

possibly lived on in the house with his daughters, but Upton was only one of many

Knightley houses. They owned others at Plumpton, Badby, Newnham, Everdon,

Hellidon, Alderton, Stroke Bruerne, Moreton Pinkney, Middleton Cheney, and Little
Harrowden 'as well as other estates in Staffordshire, Buckinghamshire and

Warwickshire There were numerous family members to use all these residences.
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Below is a simplified family tree for the period they owned Upton. A fuller one, which

is taken from Baker, is available at the school.
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THE KNIGHTI.EYS CONNECTED \ryITH UPTON

Richard Kn¡ghtley
tû7 - L442

Bought Fawsley
ând Uptou

Elizabeth Purefoy . ..

Richard = Elesnor.Throchorton
1445

I

I

KDyChtley
- 1534.

Rlchard Joan Skenard
L476

Richard - Jane Eil¡iurd - Ursula .Valentine
Knighttey Spèncer Knightley Vere Knightley
Dþd 1537 Ðipd 15t+2 Dieã r56a

?Built Upton Hall Built Fawsley Hall

Änne
Fêrrers

Richa¡d Knightley =
L533 - 1615 I

Marprelate Tractsll

I

Mary Fermor

Vale¡tine : A¡¡e Unton
Sold
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THE SAMWELLS AT UPTON

Upton Hall - the enkance front

The Samwell family bought Upton in 1600 and the house'was in continuous

occupation by the faryity till 1831 or 1841, when disputed succession gave rise to

arguments. The bankrupt eState was finally split up in 1881 when the Hall was sold to

Mr George Turner fromNorthampton.

The present house owes much to the Samwell rebuilding, especially that of the second

baronet, Sir Thomas Samwell and his second wife, Mary Clarke. He lived between

1687 and 1757 so we owe the Georgian elegance of the public roonls to them.

The Samwell family seems to have sprung originally from Cornwall. A Richard

Samwell, esquire, moved to Cottesford in Oxfordshire and then to Northampton in the

16th century and his son, Francis, acquired property in Rothersthorpe and rnarried

Mary Bill. She was a sister to the Lord Almoner to Queen Elizabeth and the Master of

Trinity College, Cambridge, so Francis must have been quite wealthy to attract such a

match. He is recorded as Auditor to Henry VIII and as such was a royal financial

officer, as was his son, Sir William Samwell. How they became so wealthy is not

known, but many of the royal öfficers did profit from their offices. We know that Sir

Francis bought part of the grounds of St James' Abbey after the Dissolution and the

l8



family obviously moved in the best circles. It was Sir William who bought the Upton

estate from the Knightleys , paying a very good price. He himself became Sheriffof the

County and his six sisters made respectable marriages to country gentlemen The

family seems to have remained prosperous, despite their numerous children, but the

source of their,money is a mystery. although the family tree does reveal a tendency to

fnarry heiresses. Sir Thomas Samwell, the third baronet, seems to have been in

business as a wine importer and later memben of the family were prominent in'the

fu*y, but otheiwise they seemed to have lived on inherited wealth.

Sir William was succeeded by his son, Sir Richard. He became Sheriff of Northampton

and a prominent Puritarr, supportlng the Parliarnentary side in the Civil War and wâs &

;;";";r pursuer of Royalist, *ho*" property was forfeit' There is a sad story of his

p,rs,rit of the Vicar of Rothersthorpe whose religious views were nol 
i:"_llOb|1, 

tn"

poor fnan was a¡rested, tithq'wet:.t"i:'þ 
"1*'*Ï 

and he died rn l":*j-f ÏO
,seven children were left destitute. Sir Richard, acquired more estates in Gayton and he

died in 1668: His eldest son had predeceased him, but he (another Richard) had already

manied Frances, co-heir of Viscouqj, W,enman of Tuam in lreland' She and her fwo

sisters have their full length portraits hanging in the Ballroom. Their son' the ñrst Sir

Thomas, was crsated baronet in llTlrpossibly by purchase from Charles Ii who was

always short of,rnoney. IIe became l['ff'for Northampton'and managed to marry two

heiresses, Elizabeth Goodley and Anne Godschalk. After many failures, his second wife

managed to produce a son who survived to become the 2nd baronet,

This Sir Thomas was born in 1687, only six years befoie his faiher's death and so he

was the Samwell who owned Upton for the longest period' He also had two wives.

Millicent, an heiress, and Mary Clarke, a widow. (Both their portraits hang in the

Ballroom). Mary and Thomas were responsible for the exte¡sive rebuilding of the Hall

which is why their initials are intertwined over the Ballroom door and Maryrs coat of

arms with scallop shells is visible in many places. They are buried in St Michael's

Church and both their hatchments are displayed in the cht¡rch (see the section on the

Church). Sir Thomas became NP for Coventry and the only excitement caused by

public matters during his lifetime was the Jacobite rebellion of Bonnie Prince Charlie in

1745. ThePrince and his Scottish army invaded England and got as far as Derby and

so there was felt to be a serious threat to the Midlands at a time when a large Royal

standing anny was not in existence. Sir Thomas' death plaque in the church records

that he and,his two sons, Thomas and Wenman, accepted commissions in the Earl of

Halifax¡s regiment, but they did not after all have tö fight"as the Scots turned back

i
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north to face their bloody defeat at Culloden Moor' The plaque states that "he

preferred retirement to the splendour of the Court"

The third baronel, yet another Sir Thomas,. was Millicent's son, but. he died without

getting married, so he was succeeded by his step-brother Sir wenman, son of Mary

Clarke. He and his wife, Elizabeth, also had no children so the property deseended

through the female line and the baronetcy was extinguished. Thomas watson was the

son of Sir Wenman's sister and he adopted the name of Samwell by Act of Parliament

in 1790 and acquired an entitlement to the Samwell coat of arms' He was a

distinguished man locally, being Lieutenant Colonel of the Northamptonshire Militia'

, having already served overseas in America'during the War of Independence and in the

west Indies where Britain was extending her Empire' As he also'died without children'

his brother, Wenman Langham Watson Samwell succeeded in 1831' but he died in

1841. Three girls were the heiresses'' Charlolta' Cl¿r!q;a' and Frances' daughters of

charlótta rrney, sist"er of Thomas and wenman watspn Samwell

Much was sold then and the property was disq¡rled until b1lTRtcV foled it to be

split up. In 1874 ihe northern part Ûas sold til provide iand for the "lunatic asylum" at

St Crispin's and the rest of the estate was bought by a Northampton businessman' Mr

George Turner.(There is a little more information about owners of the Hall after the

Samwells at the end ofthe book')

The Sarnwells were a peaceful famrly and most of their personal papers seem to have

disappear"d with the housb clearance. It is very difücult to find much personal detail

even for this late date, although there are some records of Thomas Samwell Watson in

the Northampton Militia Records'

Opposite is a simplified family"tree taken from Baker. The full one is available in the

School.
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THE SA}IWELIS OF'UPTON

Francis Samwell = Mary Bill
Died 1585 

I

I

I

I

\{illiam Samwell
Died 1627

Bought Upton

= Jane Skipwith

Mury Jane Sapcoie
,[IarringtonSamwell

1590 - 1668
Verney Samwell

Franiis .Samwell Samwell = Frances Wenman
L662 I

I

I

I

Jaqes
L61i -

(1) Elizabeth Gooilay : Thomas Samwell = Anne Godschalk (2)
Died 1693
Lst Ba¡onet

(1) Millicent Fuller = Thomas Samwell = Ma¡f Clarke (2):
t687 - 1'15.7

Rebuilt Hall

Thomas amwéll Catherine Thomas lYenman Samwell
17'28 - t789n].î - 7779 Samwell

.i

lYats on

Thomas lYatson : Frances Perfect
Died
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SIR J,A.MES HARRINGTON

The only really tàmous Samwell family member was Sir James Harrington' leader of

the Harringtoniar-r Reform Movement, writer of "Oceana" and close friend of Charles I'

He was also an associate of the parliamentary leaders in the Civil War. This ability to

be both friend and enemy to both sides in that bitter dispute, and yet still die in his bed,

could be regarded as an achievement in itself'

Harrington was born in 161i, the son of

Sir Sapcote Harington of Milton Malsor

and of Jane Samwell, the sister of Sir

Richard. She appears to have returned to

Upton because he was actually born in the

Hall here .although he spent the rest of his

youth in Milton Malsor. The Harringlons

were an ancient family, with estates mainly

in Rutland, and one of his cousins , Sir

John Harrington ,was a godson of Queen

Elizabeth, a poet and the inventor of the'

first flush toilet. Unfortunately he did not

invent the sewerage system to go with it,

so the project which might have saved

much disease and death was-not a success'

James Harrington himsel'f was one of eight children and it was his sister who supplied

much material to Toland, his biographer. He entered Trinity College, Oxford' but left

before taking a degree, as was the common habit of gentlemen. A period of travel

followed and he seems to have covered most of Europe. He joined an English

volunteer regiment to fight in the Netherlands in support of the Protestant revolt

against the'Catholic King of Spain. England herself did not take part in the Wars of

Religion which raged ol the continent till'1660 as the Stuarts had neither the money or

inclination to become involved, but young men did öffer themselves in the cause There

is, however, no evidence that he did actually fight. In the course of these adventures he

did come to know mâny of the European royalty, especially Elizabeth, daughter of

James I and sister of his later great ftiend, charles I . She and her husband had lost

their tþrone in Germany to the Catholics and wandered round the Courts of Europe'

Sir James learned several languages, hobnobbed with princes and came to take'a lively

interest in politics of the republican sort. He also conceived a hatred of Catholicism
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which he saw as tyrannical and at the root of the destructive Wars. When visiting

Rome, however, he kissed the Pope's toe as was the expected custom

Once home, James helped to establish his brothers and sisters in life as his father had

died but soon became involved, as all men in his position in tife must, in the quarrel

between King Charles I and his Parliaments. ds a great personal friend of the King, he

went with him on his ill-fated attempt to defeat the Scots in the Bishops' War of 1639,

which eventually led to the Civil War in England. His political sympathies lay more

with parliament, as did those of his cousin, Sir Richard Samwell at Upton- His

awkward position shows the difficuþ of divided loyalties which faced many wealtþ

men and split their families. To try to avoid the conflict Sir James retired from public

life until l647,butafter the end of the war he tried to persuade the Commissioners of

Parliament to compromise with the King.

He became Groom of the King's Bedchamber, ,a post of great intimacy, and was with

Charles in his imprisonnient at Holdenby Hall, Carisbrooke Castle and Hurst Castle,

where he was disrnissed after a quarrel with the Governor about the rigtrts and wrongs

of the establishment of Puritanism in England. He rejoined Charles on his removal to

Windsor before his trial, but was himself impriso¡ed for refusing to promise not to help

the King ëscape. Briefly he was allowed'tô return to the King and actually witnessed

the execution in 1649.

Throughout all this excitement, Harrington had been developing his ideas of

Republicanism, writing his most famous work, "Oceana", by 1656. The Civil War gave

rise to many such movements ¿1d'proposals for the better ordering of society. After

1653, Oliver Cromwell was well in command and by an order of 1655 "against

Scandalous Books and Pamphlets and for the Regulation of Printing" Harrington's

book could not be published. The story goes that he obtained permission to print

through Lady Claypole, Cromwell's favourite daughter. Sir James playfully pretended

to kidnap her little daughter, saying that Cromwell had kidnapped his own child, the

book In fact "Oceana" was published in 1656 and dedicated to Cromwell. The work

became the "text book" of the Ha¡ringtonians, one of the rnany idealistic groups and

societies which sprang, up out of the post-war period. The book is a political allegory

about a fictitious.land of Oceana where all the laws are the best possible to lead the

people towards public liberty. This was an implied attack on Cromwell's situation of

a¡nost absolute and monarchical power given him by the Instrument of Government

after the failure of the Commonwealth.
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Crornwell died in 1658 and in t'OSg Harrington formed a Society known as 'Rota', a

debating society that met at Miles' Coffee House, Westminster, to discuss all the novel

political ideas of the day. They proposed a new Republican form of government.

Surprisingly he was safe under the rule of the army which followed Cromwell's death,

only to be arrested by the restored King, Charles II, in 1661 and sent to the Tower on

suspicion of treason. The penalty for this offence would have been hanging, drawing

and quartering, but he was not brought to trial.

His sisters applied for a writ of Habeas Corpus, under an ancient law which demanded

that the authorities either charged a prisoner and tried him for the offence, or released

him. Instead, fearful perhaps of trying such a well known and well connected figure,

the authorities smuggled him out of London to the Island of St Nicholas near

plymouth. His health broke down and he started to sufiler from mental problems, so

eventually he was released to live in Plymouth. Rather late in life he rnarried Katherine

Durrell, who had rejected him "in his bloom of youth and beauty", but his health

further deteriorated and he suffered from an unspecified "painful disease"' In 1677 he

suffered a stroke and died soonafter at the age of 66 ( not "at the ripe age of 116" as

given in Russell Smith's account).

We do not know if or when he revisited Upton after his birth, but a plaque to his

memory was placed in St Michael's by Wenman Langham Watson in 1810 and can still

be seen there.
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The oval tablet in the Church

.TA ì\,I]ìS II ÁNIì,I NGTON,
Ès t¡t'

soN ot¡ sr s/ll't()'t'tis II^tuilNc't'oN
or. Ex'l'oN nu'r'LÀND & l¡rt.'Lr¡H lr,r

TIIE couNTy ot Nolt'ttf Â¡il"L()N KNt

' & J,{ND I'IS tVIf¡D, D^Ur Otr Sr WILITI^tU

SAI\¡WDLL OF UPI'ON IiNT DY IIIS \Vf I¡t:

JANE & D^UT OIT S'IIENIIY SXfI¡WTlII OF KTiY-

THOn¡'D LDICtis',l'UrtSrf IlrE & NUPltt.:W'l',O .JOItN

LOrìD ItrrllnlNC'tON OF ItX'rON.

nE wÁs ûonN AT uPl'oN .I^Ny l0t I lr ¡rtrd 1'tra

DÄur oF Sr IrAn¡\f ÀDUKr¿ Don¡rr'jL, Di!:l) 
^'f 

wus'i-
lrlNsrgn Il sEÈ'.167'l ¡c;ut ûû nxD ,,rEs lrUnTBD

IN ST. I\t/lll(;,{ItÈT'S CtIUttCil \VUS',r'NlrNs',ft.:rr, NfìX',r' TO

. sr rvrlL'l. lì¡t lt.4r.tit(;tr.
Itr rv,rs ENÐolvED lvtTtf (;rìrtì^'t'QUfcríN.Iis.ir orr \1'r'r',

& ¡ lros'r r¡^c!lflous 1'"1.:Àrr'tlÌ, fu.:\t..\,f{K^¡f,ri I'r)tr
:

Hfs f.tuËn^LIl'Y & COIrPÄSS¡ON^1'E NÀTUnE.

l¡¡ 1629 rrE .w,{s ENTIì¡lED 
^ 

GEN'¡LEÀLtl coÀrÀroNEn

or,' 't'rìtNI't'y coLLltcË oxFonDr ,4'ND w^s PUPIL uÑDEtl

TIrD clìE.4.T Dn. clIILLINGrvonTtIr BDING I\t^STEn

OI¡ iIOST LÀÑGU]{CES. ITE .?TÍ¡TBII\VA¡IDS VTS¡TED

t¡o¡.tDIGN COUIT'fS) WIIEN rlE nIiCllMD BX',fnÂ-

()trr)tN^ltY 
^'t'¡'ltN'I'IoN 

1¡nOll 1'lIE QtrEftN OF nO-

ttEÀrt^, DrrnINC Ilrill IIESIDËNCE,{T TtlE II^GUE'

rrÊ \vas rinoo¡\l oF TIttl 3ED-cIrAÀf BEn to ri¡¡c

CIIAIìf.ES TIIU'FJNST 1VIIEN T¡IÂT T\TONÂNC}I WÁS

CON}¡INED ÁÎ TIOLDENBY IIOUSE IN TI.IIS COUNTY,

rvrro rN coNsIDEll,trloN ot¡ ¡lIs snIENDsl'l¡r'

ron ¡lIÀf, o^vD llf Nf ,{'rol(DN oIr noY,tI, üAltoll

wliu¡¡ o¡r rltp !c¡tn¡'ôt.¡. i¡D rüÁs 
^ur,rloR

oF îlr¡l ocE^N/ll & or¡relr ExqEI.LENT

\\.OTIÑS. TO fIÂND DOWN TO POSI'ENITY

SO tii\t l \ t'jN'l' r\ PIi II SO N''f ¡f ¡S T/r B I.ltT

\VAS IìIIÊCTED ßY II¡S TIELATIVE

\VnNIr^ N f.rtN(;lt,{Àf \\'^TSON ESQr

l6l o.

?5



t

THE CITURCH OF ST MICHAEL

The best description of the building and history of the church is on þages 403-407 of

the Royal Commission on Ancient Monuments Report (Copies are available at the

School)

'I
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,i
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l.i
iili Two views of St Michael's Church
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As with most churches St Michael's has developed over the' centuries' The first explicit

reference shows that it was a Chapel of Ease which belonged to St Peter's'

Northampton and not to the nearer St James' Abbey There is no reference to a

building before Robert Fitzsewin was granted,the estate by Richard l 'The 
report

suggests that he rebuilt the church in its present form between 1158 and 1189 The

Tower was added later, as the stair turrel jt lo, 
bgnded to the Tower' Pevsner

suggests this adáftion was 14th century The porch wai angther addition anl.bears the

date'l5g4,.on1y six years before the sale by''!he $.nightleys to the"samwells' The chu19h

fully restored in 189213 as were so mañy inVictorian times,,:

feet
10 mBtre 3.

The plan of the Church
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Other tablets around the walls.recall the Samwells and later members of the parish and

there is the commemorative plaque to James Harrington, the wording of which is given

on page 25

The Gothic Arch in the Garden
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Four hatchments are displayed. These are the "achievements" (Çoats of arms) of a

deceased person commonly displayed over the front door when a death and funeral

took place and later placed in the church as a memorial. The heraldic descriptions

given here are followed by translations into more cofltmon terms.

These hatchments porlray the arms of,:

1. Sir Thomas Samúe|l, the lst baronet, who died in 1693 (akhough the hatchment

itself may not be so old.)

Dexter backgraund blqck.

Argenl two squirrels seianÍ addorsed cracking nuts gules (Samwell), 
-

impaling, sable a cross offusils argent over qll a bend ermine (Godschalk)

Crest: On a ducal coronet or a squirrel cracking a nut proper'

No mantling. Molto: In coelo quies

On the left-hand side a silver background with two squirrels sitting back to

back cracking nuts all in red (Sarirwell). On the right a black background yith

a cross of silver diamonds a diagonal stripe of ermine ( Godschalk) The crest

is a duke's ooronet in gold with a squirrel sitting and cracking a nut all in

natural colours. The motto translates as "At resJ in heaven'l

2. Sir Thomas Samwell, the 2nd baronet, who died in 1751 after completing the

rebuilding of the Hall with his wife, Mary Clarke.

Dexter b ackground black

Ermine two squirrels sejant addorsed cracking nuts gules, in centre chief

the Badge of Ulster (Samwell),

impaling, Azure three escallops or between two fløunches ermine (clarke)

Crest: On a ducal coronet or a squirrel seiant proper

Mantling: Gules and argent., ending in tasselled cords' No motto

On the left-hand side an ermine background with two squinels sitting back to

back and cracking nuts all in red. The badge of tllster (a torn offriglrt hand in

red) is superimposed (Samwell). On the right, three shells in gold on a blue

background, with ennine at the sides ( Clarke). The crest is a duke's coronet

with a naturally coloured squirrel on it. The mantling (ornamental drapery) is

red and silver and has tassels at the ends. There is no motto'

I

l

r
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3 Sir Thomas Samwell' the 3rd Baronet, who died in 1779

,4tt black background

Argent two squirrels sejant arldorsecl gules (Samwell)

Crest: On a ducal coronet or a squirrel seiant gules

No mantling. Motto: Christus sit regula vitae

A silver background with two red squirrels si1ing back to back (Samwell)'

The crest is a duke's coronet with a red squirrel sitting on top' The motto

means "Christ is the rule of life"'

4. Elizabeth, the wife of Sir William Samwell, the last baronet' She died in 1789

Sini ster b ackgraund b lack

Erminetwosquirrelssejantaddorsedcracking'nutsgules,insinisterchieftheBadgeof
Lllster (Samu'ell)

impating,Azuretwobarswat,yermine,onachiefargentademi-lionrampantsable(Smith)

crest: Ilithin a ducal coronet or a squirrel gules- luÍotto: Resurgam

Ermine background, with two squirrels sitting back to back cracking nuts all

in red, with the badge of l-Ilster (the hand) superimposed. on the right a blue

background with wavJ bars of ermine, the top section has a silver background

ame as number 3'
with half of a rampant black'lion (SmitÐ' The crest is the s

The motto is "I will arise"'

( It should be noted that the translationsgive''1eft" and "riglrt'l as the lrewer sees them' but in heraldic

terms "dexter" (right) and 'sinister" ( itft) refer to the poini of vie-w of the bearer of the shield)'

As the church was used until it was declafed redundant a few years ago' there are other

memorials to more recent parishioners, as well as to other members of the samwell

family.

Although many items wsre removed when it was declared redundant' the church is an

excellent example of a small family church - the clock, for instance' can only be read

from the Hall. The tower has been improved recently and can be climbed with the

exercise of reasonable care, although members of the school are only allowed to do so

under strict supervision and with the permission of the Headmaster' Around the church

are some old and interesting graves, but as the locar residents still care for and visit the

graves any inspection should be undertaken with cafe and respect The graveyard is

also a conservation area, so the plants and wild life should not be harmed
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The School uses the church regularly for its services at Christmas and other religious

assemblies and a service is held once a year for the forrner parish. The School

appreciates the opportunity to use this historic building for its proper purpÔse as weil

as for historical studies.

The only clock on the Church faces the Hall
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UPTON HALL

As has already been mentioned there were many changes and additions to the Hall so it

is difficult to trace the exact origins of the building and in the absence of Planning laws

and Building Regulations olilners did very much as they liked' The best way to

appreciate the complications of the structure is to wander around and look carefully at

the various styles and additions.

We know that the site was occupied from earliest tirnes and there v/as a Saxon

weaving shed to the west of the church. A mill was mentioned in Domesday, but the

Survey does not mention a Saxon Great Hall or the Saxon who owned the site-

We assume that the Fitzsewins and their successors built a house and Pevsner suggests

the present ballroom -,"a tall room rising through two storeys which is clearþ the

original hall of the earþ house" - was the Great Hall. Pevsner also points to the roof

tirnbers of the ball room and the way they have been altered as showing evidence of

earlier construction. On the other hand, a specialist in ancient buildings recently visited

thq school and was of the opinion that the oldest part of the house is on the south front

with,the so-called lrmonk's room" having been the solar (usualþ an upper room which

was the owner's private chamber) of the Medieval manor house .

The South Front

Examination of the interior does seem to confirm this as the " monk's room" is

obviously detached from the main buildings and of older construction in lath and

plaster.
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Part of the west front.

Possibly this is what

remains of the Medieval

Great Hall and Solar

The small windows at

the top are those of the

"Monks'Room".

The present school

dining room, showing

the stone atches, bread

oven and the Victorian

cooking ranges. This

may be part of the

original kitchen which

was detached from the

main building.
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Dendrochronological

tests in 1986 dated the

chestnut roof timbers to

1507. rnaking them late

medieval, and probably

erected at the time of the

Knightleys. Certainly

their beauty suggests the

ballroom was originally

open to the roof and

acted as the Great Hall

ofthe Tudor house. The

present school dining

room also' shows early

construction ancl this

suggests a separate

kitchen block, detached

from the main house for

safety. an arrangement

which sr.&s. common in

manor houses.

The house the Knightleys built is diffìcult to trace although Baker, writing in the time

of the last Samwell owner in about 1820 says "the oldest part of the house is of stone"

and Pevsner suggests that the south wing, including the changes to the roof were the

work of the early lTth century before the main 18th century redesign. Much of the

main part of thehouse seems to be either 17th century or Georgian. Baker records that

"the father of the late Sir Thomas Samwell (who would have been the 2nd baronet)

rebuilt the east or principal front of brick, to which he added a wing containing several

good rooms which are unoccupied, and the south-west side ( which would have been

the garden frontage overlooking the lake) was taken down a few years since and

modernised by the present owner". This last adaptation might well have been the one

which added the front stair and so isolated the "monk's room" (or Medieval solar or

"Gallery troom" as Pevsner calls it) , which can now be reached only through the roof

space. This is a handsome room and it seems strange that it is so inaccessible. Baker

thus puts the first major reconstruction in the first half of the 18th century, which fits in

with the ballroom and Georgian Gothic room used by the school as a library, as well as

the drawing rooms now used by the school as ofüces.
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The Great Hall at Haddon Hall in Derbyshire was reconstructed by the Duke of

Rutland in the 1920s to reproduce the Medieval design lts dimensions and the roof

timbers strongly resemble those at Uptán This picture glves an impression of the

possible appearance of the Great Hall as constructed by the lfuightleys in ea¡ly Tudor

days before the present Ballroom was created'
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d maY have included the
The next great changes were in the eartry 19th century an

rooms on the north Jde, now used as laboratories' Much of this must be guesswork

from looking at the use of building materials and styles of decoration' I have not been

able to find any plans of the building works'

The most impressive features of the present house are the rooms remodelledi'by the

second baronet who lived from '1693 to 1757 and his second wife' Mary Clarke' The

public rooms at the front including the present school ofüces and the ballroom received

most attention, but other rooms preserve interesting features' There seems to have

been plenty of money for these improvements- In the ballroom, the stucco is reported

,o u"^ro-. of the best in England. It is reputedly the work of Giuseppe Atari and his

partner, Giovanni Bagutti, who both worked for f.amous architects like John Gibbs'

Their work 
"un 

ue seen in many famous buildings, including the Senate House in

Carnbridge, St Martin-in-the-Fields in London, Ragley Hall and Castle Howard' The

;;;*rollo is signed by Atari and certainly the stucco on the walls and ceiling is

aor, 
"rt"rrive. 

sir ,hornu. and his wife were lavish with their emblems and the

Samwell squirrels and the clarke scallop shells afe everywhere' They also have their

initials intert'winedover the main door of the ballroom'

I

Manv of the original portraits instatrled to fit the new ror
. .:"
themareofsamwells,asmightbeexpected,bu.t.trrlamlvofViscoultWenmanis
also well represented ai onc of his daughters anO 

fei¡sses 
married Richard Samwell'

Her portrait and those of her two sisters hang in the Hall' Bakff attributes these

' ;;;;;,o ,o no* Lely, but modern arr opinion suggests thî *lT:te likelv to be

by Simon Verelst or his ,,circle,,. Diagrams of the walls 
1f '1h€ 

Bi1'fooÏ wltlr the

pictures, wherê they can be identified, are included h1re. 
l*t^1":",list 

o,l 
lltures 

in

the building, with some very ambitious attributions, including Sjr Peter Lely and even

Van'Oyt.. On, those in the Ballroom survive from that list, fn--teef the Frcture we,re

vàluéd for Northampton Borough council, the School's ta1olo1ds' b1 ltritips' the

London firm of Fine Art Auctioneers and valuers' Most of their attributions were

tentative, but they credited the pictures to the "schools" oltat¡ tt:O,uld taftt 
]:j

English portrait painters like J'oÏm Riley and simon verelst' copies of tfrlir opinion are

"UtO*t"., 
the ichool. The pictures are now thought to be of considerable value
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The back of the facade

showing the false third

storey added bY the

Samwells to imProve the

proportions and the

appearance of the main

frontage

Part of the decoratle

plasterwork in the

Ballroom created bY

Atari for the Samwells
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THE GARDEN,S AND TIIE PARI(

There is some mystery about the origins of the gardens at the Hall. Possibly the

Knightleys emparked as they cleared the village, as was popular with the new style of

building in Tudor times and introduced deer into the park" but that is not recorded. We

do know that the present park and gardens were laid out by the Samwells in the 18th.

century. There are, however, remains of a terraced garden from the earlier time laid

out arvay from the present house, south of the end of the present driveway. This area is

indicated on the map opposite by a circle.

Perhaps this was intended as part of the site of the Tudor house, but it seems a long

way fiom the building and there is no trace discoverable of another house in that

position. The existing gardens were laid out in the 18th century, employing the

attractive fall of ground south of the house towards the River Nene. The work is

attributed to Thomas White and he used water from the stream feeding the Medieval

fish ponds to create lakes. The remains of the fish ponds (which are shown on the plan

on page l0) can be traced with some difficuþ to the west of the gardens but White's

lake is still a major feature of the grounds.

View of the lake

White also planted trees, but unfortunately age has taken the two magnificent copper

beeches which many people can remember gracing the lawns, and Dutch Elm disease
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But the ghost was laid, it was heard no mare, for in the morning
the u¡hite peacock was.found dead on the road.

There is another story of the ghost. An ( ipton friend wrote lo me

in 1909: "When you come this way notice that the first mile-iron
(I do not like to say milestone) beyond the Red House has its top
broken off. It is accepted here that the dnmage was done by a
man thinking in the darkness thqt it was the Upton ghost, and
shooting it. His nrime was Moore that shot the mile-post, and
woe to the man who alluded to ghost or milestone in his
presence. He has long gone to the land of ghosts himself."

These stories are humorous and true. lhere is anather far more
weird, and true or not, is q late instance of the lingering belief
in witchcraft. About the year 1850, it is related, there lived at
{Ipton a disagreeable old woman popularly accounted ct witch.
Suchfew neighbours as there were shunned her, for her powers
were feared. It was believed that she transformed herself at
night into a black cat, ond prowled about the place wreaking
vengeance on her enemies.

Now it so happened that the honest miller at Upton Mill was
annoyed at høving his nights disturbed by his dog's incessant
barking ønd his fowls' evident alarm- Often a black cat stole
sbout the yard thus causing the commotion. Ihe miller
dètermined to settle that cat. He waited for her with a stick in
one hand and the collar of his terrier in the other.

The cqt appeared, the miller struck her with his stick evidently
dømagtng one of her forefeet, and the dog in the instant bowled
her over. For all that the cat made good her escøpe.

:

The next morning the witch had a broken arm and scarredface:
she had done the dømage, she explained, by falling over the

doorstep!
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IN RECENT TIMES

Once the Hall passed out of the hands of the Samwell family its history is difücult

to unravel. There was a disputed succession and the last Samwell owner died in

1841 A gazetteer of Northamptonshire of 1849 shows the owners to be a Miss

Drought and Sir Henry Fairfax. Miss Drought was residing at the Hall with her

steward according to the population returns.

The estate was sold to Mr George Turner "one of the great shoe manufacturers of

Northampton" and he lived there until his death in 1892. The estate was much

reduced by then as the northern part had been sold to establish the St Crispin's

"lunatic asylum" on the outskirts of Northampton, a.great reform of the ways of

dealing with mental illness..Mr Turner'was a important,person locally, being Mayor

of Northampton and a JP. His widow died in 1893.

There is an imposing family grave in the churchyard at St Michaelis with family

burials up to the early years of this century.

Mr William Hudson, a rich Manchester merchant,'bought the estate and he set

about many improvements to the buildings and the estate. He died in 1916 and Mrs

Hudson lived on at the Hall with her brother James. She died in 1935 and her

brother in 1946 and the whole estate was sold up. There are Hudson graves in the

churchyard

No family was prepared to take on such a big house in the post-war perioti. Upton

Hall School opened in 1946 and so there has now been a school on the site for fifty

years. In 1966 Miss Kathleen Madden leased the buildings for the newly-named

Quinton House School; she improved the interior of the Hall and the school

flourished. outgrowing the Hall itself so that the stable block, known as "The

Lindens" was brought into use. The Northampton Development Corporation took

over the ownership as part of its plans for the growth of Northampton New Town.

The Hall and stable block were re-roofed in i986, when Northampton Borough

Council became the owners, Other improvements were carried oui, especially to

the roof area, and it is now possible to cross above the Ballroom and reach the

"monks'room" in safety

In 1988 Mr and Mrs Griftiths became partners in the School with Mr and VIrs

Hoskisson who had acquired the school from Miss Madden in the mid-1970s They
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decided to move the Schools aro.und, with the Seniors in the Hall and the Junior

School separated in The Lindens. Many other developments and improvements in

the buildings have taken place, for instance the rediscovery of the ancient kitchen

and the Victorian cooking ranges> and work continues to restore the interior. We

all appreciate the value of working in such historic and attractive surroundings.
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What is now the gymnasium uped to be the Coach-house. Coaches were driven

through the archway into the courtyard and the sliding doors which still exist in the

gymnasium made access easy.

The horses were stabled and òared for all round the courtyard area and the drainage

gutters can still be seen.

The estate offñce was a rather grandly-fitted room next to the Coach-house and many

of its original impressive fixtures are still there. This was probably used for

administration of the estate and for rent çollection'

The area was used more recently for the garaging and care of motor cars and for staff

accommodation. In the earþ years of Quinton House School senior boarders were

housed in the coachmen's quarterb and behind the coach-house is the original

gardener's cottage.

The stables are listed buildings and the surrounding landscaping is protected'

Looking into the courtyard through the entrance archway
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STORIES OF GIIOSTS AND WITCHCRAFT

There are several stories of strange events and of ghosts One of the favourites in the

school is of the "blue lady" who is supposed to appear in the Ballroom. The story

concerns the two wives of the Sir Thomas who carried out the reconstruction in the

18th century, and whose pictures hang on either side of the fireplace Dame Millicent'

the first wife, is said to have been pushed by the second wife' Mary Clarke' to her

death frorn the gallery in the Ballroom. I have yet to see the ghosi of a lady of any

colour and it is sad to have to say that neither the Ballroorn in its present state nor the

gallery were built until Millicent was long dead and Mary Clarke':s money was probably

used towards the building.

These stories are fun and a selection of them appeared in "The Northampton County

Magazine" in 1931

There used to be a generat betie/ among the young people of

Northampton that there ,Yas q reøl ghost at {lpton' It was

frequently to be seen near the church where the high wall and

over- høngtng trees shqdowed the main road' Its penchant was

snatchtng aj hats and caps af those riding btrt. In the døys when

.chi.ldren in undryt schaot'treøts-wïe talrøn for a ride in

w,orr*r, on #te journey home from Harpole it was always the

rale for the bolts to put their caps in their pockets v,hen passing

Upton.

.J

An old fuhabitant many years ago said thqt there had been no

ghost at (Jpton since about the year ]830 when " a drover killed
-itt,. 

The Sanrwells lfad a white peacock which was i1 the habit of

'roosting in the boughs oi the trees over the road, and when a

person or horse passed in the night it would generalþ scream in
'apparent 

alarm. People heard the noise and could sometimes

dimly see the white figure

(hrc night a drover was startled u,hen the htrd scresmed.

Looking up he scw' some obiect, white antl formless, apparentþ

movirtg.

"(jhost or no ghast," he said, "ltll høte a çlty at yo.u!"

His ctim was good, something heøvy fell almosl at his feet and he

scampered off.
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